Town of Millington Resolution # 2024 – 05 Operational Emergency Response Plans - Updated

A resolution of the Town of Millington adopting Operational Emergency Response Plans for the Town of Millington, Millington Water Treatment System, and Millington Wastewater Treatment System.

WHEREAS, the Town of Millington in cooperation with the Community Volunteer Fire Company together must provide assistance and support through agreed upon procedures to address emergency situations during and after a disaster event; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Millington (the "Town") currently operates a municipal water facility, known as the Millington Water Treatment System, that provides potable drinking water to the residents of the Town; and

WHEREAS, the Town operates a municipal wastewater treatment facility, known as the Millington Wastewater Treatment System, that provides wastewater collection and treatment services for the residents of the Town; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council of Millington recognize that the Town, municipal water and wastewater treatment and collection facilities are vulnerable to various natural hazards, including, but not limited to, hurricanes, flooding, winter weather, severe storms, and drought, and other acts of God, as well as system failures and man-made threats that may occur; and

WHEREAS, proper planning is essential to protect the Town, Millington Water Treatment System, and Millington Wastewater Treatment System, mitigate the impacts to the community and environment, and ensure continuity of operations, to the maximum extent practicable, in the event of such natural hazards and other acts of God, as well as system failures and man-made threats that may occur; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Code of Maryland Regulations ("COMAR") 26.04.01.36(J), the Town is required to submit an emergency response plan to the Maryland Department of the Environment ("MDE") for the Millington Water Treatment System and Millington Wastewater Treatment System; and

WHEREAS, Susquehanna Operational Service ("SOS"), the operator of the Millington Treatment System and Millington Wastewater Treatment System, has

reviewed Operational Emergency Response Plans for each facility, in consultation with the Town Engineer, which consists of the identification of potential risks, personnel responsible for emergency management, emergency response plans for identified risks, and notification procedures and means for implementation of each plan; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council, for the good and welfare of the community and for the good government of the Town, deems it necessary and appropriate to adopt the Operational Emergency Response Plans for the Town of Millington, Millington Water Treatment System, and the Millington Wastewater Treatment System as reviewed by SOS and approved by the Town Engineer.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF MILLINGTON:

The Mayor and Council hereby adopts the Operational Emergency Response Plans for the Town of Millington, Millington Water Treatment System, and the Millington Wastewater Treatment System.

The Mayor and Council finds that the adoption of the foregoing Operations Emergency Response Plans are in the best interest of the Town and its residents, and is necessary for the preservation and protection of public health and safety.

The Town Administrator or their designee is hereby directed to submit the foregoing Operational Emergency Response Plans and this Resolution to the appropriate Federal, State, and local officials.

ADOPTED and effe	ective this day of,
2015.	·
SEAL	MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF MILLINGTON
	Kevin Hemstock, Mayor
ATTEST TO ALL:	Michelle Holland, Council
	Mark Linton, Council
Elizabeth Jo Manning Town Administrator	Zita Seals, Council
	Wayne Starkey, Council